



*EXTRAORDINARY*

**OFFICIAL GAZETTE**

**THE BAHAMAS**

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

---

NASSAU

13<sup>th</sup> December, 2021

---

# VALUE ADDED TAX (AMENDMENT)(NO. 2) ACT, 2021

## Arrangement of Sections

---

### Section

1.	Short title and commencement.....	2
2.	Amendment of section 2 of the principal Act.....	2
3.	Amendment to First Schedule of the principal Act.....	3
4.	Amendment to Second Schedule of the principal Act.....	3
5.	Amendment to Third Schedule of the principal Act.....	4
6.	Amendment of standard rate of tax throughout Act and subsidiary legislation....	5



No. 32 of 2021

# VALUE ADDED TAX (AMENDMENT)(NO. 2) ACT, 2021

## AN ACT TO AMEND THE VALUE ADDED TAX ACT

[Date of Assent - 13<sup>th</sup> December, 2021]

**Enacted by the Parliament of The Bahamas**

### 1. Short title and commencement.

- (1) This Act may be cited as the Value Added Tax (Amendment)(No. 2) Act, 2021.
- (2) Subject to subsection (3), this Act shall come into force on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of January, 2022.
- (3) Sections 3(b)(i) and 4(1)(a) shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2019.

### 2. Amendment of section 2 of the principal Act.

Section 2 of the principal Act is amended —

- (a) by the deletion of the definition “international commercial service” and the substitution as follows —

“**international commercial service**” means a trade or trade related service performed by a commercially scheduled aircraft or vessel, but excludes —

- (a) international transport services attributed to privately owned and operated or chartered vessels; and
  - (b) carriers and vessels that leave port in ballast;”;
- (b) by the deletion of the definition “international transport services” and the substitution as follows —

“**international transport services**” means services, comprising—

- (a) the transport of passengers by road, water or air —

- (i) from a place outside The Bahamas to another place outside The Bahamas where the transport, or part of the transport, is across the territory of The Bahamas;
- (ii) from a place outside The Bahamas to a place within The Bahamas;
- (iii) from a place within The Bahamas to a place outside The Bahamas; or
- (b) the transport of goods by road, water or air —
  - (i) from a place outside The Bahamas to another place outside The Bahamas where the transport, or part of the transport, is across the territory of The Bahamas;
  - (ii) as part of a single voyage, directly from a place within The Bahamas to a place outside The Bahamas,

and includes ancillary transport services as defined in regulation 2 of the Value Added Tax Regulations, only to the extent that such services are supplied by the supplier of international transport services or on behalf of such supplier as part of the same journey to which the supply of international transport services under paragraph (b) applies;”.

### **3. Amendment to First Schedule of the principal Act.**

The First Schedule to the principal Act is amended —

- (a) in Part I, by the deletion of items 7, 8, and 12; and
- (b) in Part II —
  - (i) by the insertion immediately after paragraph (f) in item 9 of the following new paragraph —
 

“(ff) Financial services a business rendering financial services.”; and
  - (ii) by the deletion of items 17, 18 and 19.

### **4. Amendment to Second Schedule of the principal Act.**

- (1) Part I of the Second Schedule to the principal Act is amended —
  - (a) by the deletion of paragraph (2) and the substitution as follows —
 

“(2) Subject to the Regulations, financial services other than —

    - (a) the financial services specified in paragraph (9) of Part II of the *First Schedule*; or

- (b) domestic financial services provided for an explicit fee.”;
  - (b) by the deletion of paragraph (15) where it appears the second time and the substitution as follows —
    - “(15A) Any transaction or activity falling within the meanings of subsection 31(2) or (3) of the Electricity Rate Reduction Bond Act.”;
  - (c) by the deletion of paragraph (16) and the substitution as follows —
    - “(16) The process of transferring goods that have not been entered for home consumption between vessels or other modes of transport where the port of origin and the port of destination are not within the territory of The Bahamas in accordance with procedures prescribed in VAT Rules, including services relating to the use of terminal or berthing facilities by commercial vessels in respect of such goods.”; and
  - (d) by the deletion of paragraph (17).
- (2) Part II of the Second Schedule to the principal Act is amended —
- (a) by the deletion of item 7; and
  - (b) by the insertion immediately after item 7 of the following new item —
    - “8. The importation of replaced or repaired goods where —
      - (a) the goods are still under the manufacturers' warranty;
      - (b) proof is provided that the importation is to replace damaged goods that were returned to the manufacturer, except that, VAT is payable on that part of the value of the replaced or repaired goods that is in excess of the value of the original goods that were imported.”.

## **5. Amendment to Third Schedule of the principal Act.**

The Third Schedule to the principal Act is amended —

- (a) in item 1, in the first column, by the insertion after the word “Every” of the words “deed of conveyance,”;
- (b) by the deletion of item 1A;
- (c) in item 3, by the deletion of paragraph (b) in the second column and the substitution as follows —
  - “(b) 10 % where the value exceeds \$100,000”;
- (d) in item 4, by the deletion of paragraph (b) in the second column and the substitution as follows —
  - “(b) 10 % where the value exceeds \$100,000”; and

- (e) in item 9, by the deletion of paragraph (b) in the second column and the substitution as follows —
  - “(b) 10 % where the value exceeds \$100,000”.

**6. Amendment of standard rate of tax throughout Act and subsidiary legislation.**

The —

- (a) principal Act;
- (b) Value Added Tax Regulations, 2014;
- (c) Value Added Tax Rules, 2015; and
- (d) Value Added Tax Rules 2019-001 to 2019-005 Supply of Real Property,

are amended by the deletion of the words “twelve percent” and “12%”, respectively, wherever they appear in the Act, Regulations and Rules, and the substitution of the words “ten percent” and “10%” respectively.